CLASSIFICATION PROCESS
CHAPTER 9
CLASSIFICATION PROCESS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:lB-6, 30:lB-10, 30:4-16.2, 2C:47-1 ct seq. and 2A:164.
Source and Effective Date
R.2002 d.190, effective May 24, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1082(a), 34 N.J.R. 2030(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 9, Classification Process, expires on May 24, 2007.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 9, Classification Process, was adopted as R.1987 d.48, effec-
tive January 20, 1987. See: 18 N.J.R. 1649(a), 19 N.J.R. 218(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 9, Classification
Process, expired on January 20, 1992.
Chapter 9, Classification Process, was adopted as new rules by
R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992. Sec: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24
N.J.R. 612(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 9, Classification
Process, was readopted as R.1997 d.122, effective February 14, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a). As a part of R.1997 d.122,
effective March 17, 1997, Subchaptcr 9, Reception and Placement
Process for Male Juveniles; Subchapter 10, Juvenile Institutional Clas-
sification Committee (J.I.C.C.); and Subchapter 11, Juvenile Female

configurations to identify the highest custody level of in-
mates allowed.
"Severity of Offense Scale" means a fixed progressive
reference system consisting of criminal offenses and point
values designated for use with the Initial and Reclassifica-
tion Instruments that are grouped according to the severity
Supp. 2-18-03
lOA:9-1.3
and degree of the crime and used to rate criminal offense
related criteria.
"Severity of Offense-Disciplinary Infractions Scale"
means a fixed progressive reference system consisting of
prohibited acts and point values grouped according to the
severity of the infraction to rate the disciplinary history of
an inmate on the reclassification instrument.
Amended by R.1988 d.332, effective July 18, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 879(b), 20 N.J.R. 1716(a).
Added "Intensive Supervision Program".
Administrative correction, effective January 27, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 558(a).
Institutional name change.
Amended by R.1989 d.299, effective June 5, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 664(a), 21 N.J.R. 1516(c).
Definition of "Gap time credit" added.
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. S0(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).

dy status; and community release programs shall be made
after consideration of the following factors:
9-10
1. The objective classification scoring results as indi-
cated on form CRAU-006 or CRAU-007 (excluding in-
mates committed to A.D.T.C.);
2. Needs and interests expressed by inmate;
3. Age; V
4. Family status;
'-, ___ /
'·•..____./
/
CLASSIFICATION PROCESS
See: 19 N.J.R. 2235(a), 20 N.J.R. 533(a).
Added (b)6.
Amended by R.1990 d.195, effective April 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3050(a), 22 N.J.R. 1143(a).
Deleted (a), recodified and added references to I.C.C.
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).

be considered for gang minimum custody status and full
minimum custody status when five years have elapsed
since the date of apprehension of the escape or the date
of attempted escape and he or she is otherwise eligible
according to the criteria set forth in this subchapter.
2. If an inmate is presently serving a sentence for
escape or attempted escape, or has been found guilty of
the prohibited act of escape or attempted escape from a
minimum security facility, detail or unit, within or outside
New Jersey, he or she shall be eligible to be considered
for gang minimum custody status and full minimum custo-
dy status when two years have elapsed from the date of
apprehension of the escape or two years from the date of
the attempted escape and the inmate is otherwise eligible
according to the criteria set forth in this subchapter.
Amended by R.1987 d.156, effective April 6, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 178(c), 19 N.J.R. 534(c).
Added (d); old (d) through (j) renumbered (e) through (k).
Amended by R.1990 d.195. effective April 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3050(a), 22 N.J.R. 1143(a).
Added new (f) and (g), rccodificd and deleted references to "in-and-
out custody status".
Administrative correction to (f).
See: 22 N.J.R. 1378(a).
Administrative correction to (k)3: changed (j) below to (I) below.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2969(a).
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised (e), (f), (i); added (k)4; revised(/ )3.
Amended by R.1994 d.197, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 728(a), 26 N.J.R. 1658(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
Sec: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
Substantially amended section.